



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 1855 OF 2013
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 721 OF 2026

Jahida Mohd. Shaikh @ Nasim Hussain Khan & Ors. ... Petitioners

Versus

The State of Maharashtra & Ors. ... Respondents

Ms. Rekha Musale for the Petitioners.

Mr. B. V. Samant, Addl GP a/w. Smt. R. M. Shinde, AGP for the Respondent-State.

CORAM : M. S. KARNIK AND
S. M. MODAK, JJ.

DATED : 16th APRIL, 2026.

PC. :

1. Learned counsel for the petitioners submits that the issue involved in this petition is squarely covered by the decision of this Court dated 16th October, 2024 in Writ Petition No. 11913 of 2024 filed by **Usha Bhaskar Deshpande Vs. State of Maharashtra** and also the decision Writ Petition No. 507 of 2011 dated 22nd August, 2023 filed by **Chitra Nitin Pendharkar Vs. State of Maharashtra**.

2. Learned AGP seeks some time to go through the judgments and respond.

3. List the petition on 30th April, 2026 at the end of the admission board.

(S. M. MODAK, J.)

(M. S. KARNIK, J.)